RESOLUTION No. 21-158

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE LICENSE PLATE READER CAMERAS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT FROM VETTED SECURITY SOLUTIONS, AS A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER BY VIGILANT SOLUTIONS EXCLUSIVE AND PREFERRED RESELLER IN THE STATE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$83,105.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On March 27. 2019, the IT Department was notified by MDX that we had to remove the City's License Plate Reader cameras and equipment at the intersection of 87th Avenue and 12st (Site1) as MDX was installing new mast arms at the intersection of NW 87 Av & 12 St., as part the 836/NW 12 St improvement project. Per their request, IT staff removed the LPR cameras and equipment to accommodate the removal of the old mast; and

WHEREAS, Subsequently, we reached out to Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works in order to discuss the re-installation of our LPR cameras. On April 23, 2019, at a meeting with Miami Dade County Traffic Signals and Signs staff advised IT staff that we are required to have our own LPR infrastructure except for the use of the mast-arm to install the LPR; and

WHEREAS, The IT department began the process of engaging our contractors to start the design and Miami Dade permitting process to meet the new requirements. IT staff worked with the City's contractor and Miami Dade's Assistant Director, Traffic Services to meet all requirements and obtain the permit for the reinstallation of the LPR cameras and associated equipment. The City's contractor obtained the Miami Dade permit in June; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2.321 of the City Code, we respectfully request authorization for the City Manager to waive competitive bidding procedures to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$83,105.00 for unforeseen costs associated to MDX construction project. Vigilant Solutions has provided a sole source letter for Vetted Security Solution (Vetted) which is the only designated certified reseller for Vigilant Solutions' LPR Hardware for State and Local Governments in the State of; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully recommends the Mayor and City Council members authorize the City Manager to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$83,105.00. Funds are allocated in the IT Capital Account #: 001.22005.500652 with a transfer of \$55,964 from IT Repair and Maintenance Account #001.22005.500.460 and with a transfer of \$60,164 IT Repair and Maintenance-Other Account #001.22005.500.464; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$83,105.00. Funds are allocated in the IT Capital Account #: 001.22005.500652 with a transfer of \$55,964 from IT Repair and Maintenance Account #001.22005.500.460 and with a transfer of \$60,164 IT Repair and Maintenance-Other Account #001.22005.500.464.

Res. No. 21-158 Page **3** of **3**

<u>Section 3.</u> Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Yes |
|------------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera | Yes |
| Councilwoman Digna Cabral | Yes |
| Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca | Yes |
| Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve | Yes |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY